case study in Offa, Kwara State.  

In this study sampling technique used was simple random techniques whereby 

everybody has equal chance in participating and in other to foster the accuracy of the research 

work. The sample size used for this study will be one hundred and thirty three (133). 

3.6 Sample Techniques 

The adopted sampling techniques for the research work is through a sampling 

procedure known as the non-proportional stratify as a result of this fact the respondents are 

divided into various groups (Estate Surveyors, Valuers, Properties Investors, commercial